
· 229 Written AnswslS JYAISTHA 2,1912 (SAKA) Wrhtsn AnSWSIS 230

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRJ RAM PWAN PATEL): (a) and (b). As against the optimum level of 850/0 reckoned for the purpose, the average capacity utilisation by the the Corporation during 1989-90 was 42%.

(c) The under-utilisation during the year was primarily due to low stock levels.

(d) The capacity utilisation is expected to improve in view of higher anticipated procurement during the current year.

Bottling of Tender Coconut Water

10103. SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMA-
CHANDRAN: Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of unjts set up in Kerala and other States for bottling of tender coconut water;

(b) whether any research/study has been made for safe preservation and bottling of tender coconut water; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER FOR TEXTILES AND
MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING IN-
DUSTRIES (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a)
There are no units for bottling of tender coconut water In Kerala or any other States, licensed under Fruits Products Order, 1955.

(b) and Ccl. Regional Research Laboratory, Trivandrum has developed the technology for preservation and bottling of coconut water. In this process, ripe coconut water is upgraded to make it -very closse to tender coconut water in taste, colour etc. and bottled to get a product with adequate shelf life.

Enforcement of New labellIng ProvIsion

10104. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN-
DAl: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased t6 refer to the reply given on 28th March, 1990 to Unstarred Question No. 2487 regarding enforcement of new labelling provisions and slate:

(8) whether any monitoring is done by his Ministry about the strict enforcement of the new labelling provisions;

(b) if so, the outcome thereof during the last one year;

(c) whether on large number of food articles, beverages and soft-drinks and even confectionery. these provisions are not being complied with by the manufaclurerslpackers and no where the extent of artifICial colour or other additives used indicated;

(d) if so, how Government propose to enforce these provisions;

(e) whether there is any foolproof method to check the adulteration in various synthetic colours and lavours being freely sold and used in the market;

(f) if so, steps to check the malpractice;
and

(9) the items of food in which the quantum of permitted food colour is being reduced from the existing limit of 200 mg.lkg to 100 mg.lkg. and the machinery devised to strictly enforce this?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI RASHEED
MASOOD): (a) to (d). The Food Health Authorities of States/Union Territories have been advised to intimate action taken about enforcement of new labelling provision. So far. no specific case of violation has been brought to the notice of this Ministry by any State Govemment/Union Territory Administration.

(e) and (f). Aduheration in synthetic colours and flavours could be detached by analytical methods.

(g) The proposal for reduction of quantum of colour from 200 mg. per Kg. to 100 mg pr Kg. has been deferred on the basis of the advice of the experts.

Report of Committee on Jute ModernIsation Fund Scheme

10105. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN-
DAL: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee appointed to look into the implementation of the Jute Modernisation Fund Scheme and the Jute Special Development Schemes has submitted its report;

(b) if so. thedatailsofthe recommendations made by the Committee; and

(c) the Governments reaction thereon?

THE MINISTER FOR TEXTILES AND
MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING IN-
DUSTRIES (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a) to (c). Yes. Sir. The committee has submitted its repet and its recommendation are being examined by the Government.

Teaching Cadre in Central Health
Service

10106. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN-
DAI_; WiI the Minister of HEAL TH AND FAIa.. Y WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the non-teaching cadre post-graduate medical officers of the Central Health Service working in teaching Institutions like the Maulana Azad Medical College and Lady hardings Medical College, New Delhi. who are also actively participating in teaching medical students, are eligible to be considered as teachers by the University of Delhi;

(b) if to, the reason therefor;

(c) the prescribed requirement for recognition as teachers by the University of Delhi in such cases;

(d) whether Government propose to consider giving such medical officers a teaching deSignation to enable them to undertake research work and Ph.D courses in Delhi
University; ad

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI RASHEED MASOOD):
(a) to (c). The prescribed requirements for recognition as teachers by the University of Delhi a given in as Statute/Ordinances are:

For Lectureship/Assistant Professorship

The requisite recognisation Post Graduate Qualification and 3 years teaching experience as TutorlResi-
dent of which one year should be after P.G. qualification.

II For Readership/Associate Professorship

The requisite Post Graduate qualification and 3 years experience as Assistant Professorllecturer for 3 years in a Medical College.

